

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

LIONEL SIMON d.b.a)
LIBERTY PAPER COMPANY,)
)
Plaintiff/Respondent,)
)
v.) No. S121933
)
SAN PAOLO U.S. HOLDING)
COMPANY, INC.,)
)
Defendant/Petitioner.)

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS
CURIAE AND BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT/PETITIONER SAN PAOLO U.S. HOLDING
COMPANY, INC.**

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal for the Second Appellate District
No. B121917

<i>Of Counsel:</i>	Donald M. Falk (Bar # 150256)
Evan M. Tager	MAYER, BROWN, ROWE
MAYER, BROWN, ROWE	& MAW LLP
& MAW LLP	Two Palo Alto Square
1909 K Street, N.W.	3000 El Camino Real
Washington, D.C. 20006	Suite 2-300
(202) 263-3240	Palo Alto, CA 94306
	(650) 331-2030
Robin S. Conrad	
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION	
CENTER, INC.	
1615 H Street, N.W.	
Washington, D.C. 20062	
(202) 463-5337	

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* The Chamber of Commerce
of the United States

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

LIONEL SIMON d.b.a)
LIBERTY PAPER COMPANY,)
Plaintiff/Respondent,)
v.) No. S121933
SAN PAOLO U.S. HOLDING)
COMPANY, INC.,)
Defendant/Petitioner.)

**APPLICATION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT/PETITIONER
SAN PAOLO U.S. HOLDING COMPANY, INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COURT OF APPEAL’S DEFERENCE TO FACTUAL FINDINGS THAT THE JURY NEVER MADE IS IMPOSSIBLE TO SQUARE WITH THE “EXACTING APPELLATE REVIEW” REQUIRED BY THE U.S. SUPREME COURT	3
II. EVIDENCE OF AN ORGANIZATIONAL DEFENDANT’S FINANCIAL CONDITION IS NOT A VALID BASIS FOR JUSTIFYING A HIGH PUNITIVE AWARD AND IS RELEVANT (AND HENCE ADMISSIBLE) ONLY IF THE DEFENDANT CONTENDS THAT A LARGE PUNITIVE AWARD WOULD BE DISPROPORTIONATE TO ITS ABILITY TO PAY	11
A. The U.S. Supreme Court Has Now Decisively Rejected The Core Assumption Underlying The Use Of Wealth To Justify Large Punitive Damages	11
B. The Use Of Corporate Finances As A Punishment Enhancer Does Not Reasonably Advance The Deterrent and Retributive Purposes That Justify Imposition Of Punitive Damages	17
III. THE COURT OF APPEAL AND SIMON HAVE MADE VARIOUS ADDITIONAL ERRORS IN APPLYING THE THREE <i>BMW</i> GUIDEPOSTS	21
A. The Reprehensibility Guidepost	22
B. The Ratio Guidepost	24
C. Legislatively Established Fines For Comparable Conduct	26
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Adams v. Murakami</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 105	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arrowhead Sch. Dist. No. 75, Park County v. Klyap</i> (Mont. 2003) 79 P.3d 250	22
<i>Bardis v. Oates</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 1, <i>rev. den.</i> (Sept. 15, 2004)	1
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 559	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> (2001) 532 U.S. 424	<i>passim</i>
<i>Diamond Woodworks, Inc. v. Argonaut Ins. Co.</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 1020	1
<i>Dumas v. Stocker</i> (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 1262	12
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 415	13, 18
<i>Huynh v. Vu</i> (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 1183	22
<i>Kemezy v. Peters</i> (7th Cir. 1996) 79 F.3d 33	17, 18, 19
<i>Lane v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 405	16
<i>Leatherman Tool Group, Inc. v. Cooper Indus., Inc.</i> (9th Cir. Dec. 17, 1999) 1999 WL1216844, <i>vacated by</i> <i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman</i> (2001) 532 U.S. 424	15
<i>Massachusetts Bonding & Ins. Co. v. United States</i> (1956) 352 U.S. 128	16
<i>Morabito v. Harris</i> (Del. Ch. Ct. Mar. 26, 2002) 2002 WL 550117	22
<i>Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Haslip</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 1	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pappas v. Middle Earth Condo. Ass’n</i> (2d Cir. 1992) 963 F.2d 534	6
<i>Pulla v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> (8th Cir. 1995) 72 F.3d 648	24
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res Corp.</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 443	13, 24, 25
<i>Sand Hill Energy, Inc. v. Smith</i> (Ky. 2004) 142 S.W.3d 153	18
<i>Simon v. San Paolo U.S. Holding Co.</i> (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 1137	<i>passim</i>
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> (1983) 463 U.S. 277	16
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 408 . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weems v. United States</i> (1910) 217 U.S. 349	16
<i>Whitehead v. Food Max of Miss., Inc.</i> (5th Cir. 1998) 163 F.3d 265	6
<i>Zazu Designs v. L’Oreal, S.A.</i> (7th Cir. 1992) 979 F.2d 499	17, 20
 Statutes:	
Ala. Code § 6-11-20	26
California Business and Professions Code § 17206	26
 Miscellaneous:	
2 American Law Institute, Reporters’ Study, Enterprise Responsibility for Personal Injury (1991)	19
Kenneth S. Abraham & John C. Jeffries, Jr., <i>Punitive Damages and the Rule of Law: The Role of the Defendant’s Wealth</i> (1989) 18 J. Legal Stud. 415	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Bruce Chapman & Michael Trebilcock, <i>Punitive Damages: Deterrence in Search of a Rationale</i> (1989) 40 Ala. L. Rev. 741	19
Robert D. Cooter, <i>Punitive Damages for Deterrence: When and How Much?</i> (1989) 40 Ala. L. Rev. 1143	19
Reid Hastie <i>et al.</i> , <i>Juror Judgments in Civil Cases: Effects of Plaintiff's Requests and Plaintiff's Identity on Punitive Damage Awards</i> (1999) 23 Law & Hum. Behav. 445	14
A. Mitchell Polinsky & Steven Shavell, <i>Punitive Damages: An Economic Analysis</i> (1998) 111 Harv. L. Rev. 869	19, 20
Cass R. Sunstein <i>et al.</i> (2002) <i>Punitive Damages: How Juries Decide</i> 62	7
<i>Symposium Discussion, Punitive Damages</i> (1982) 56 S. Cal. L. Rev. 155 (comments of Malcolm Wheeler & Jack Carr)	20
Malcolm E. Wheeler, <i>A Proposal for Further Common Law Development of the Use of Punitive Damages in Modern Product Liability Litigation</i> (1989) 40 Ala. L. Rev. 919	20
W. Kip Viscusi, <i>The Challenge of Punitive Damages Mathematics</i> (2001) 30 J. Legal Stud. 313	13
